
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY 
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, W AIYER, AND CONSENT 

NO. 2022073415002 

TO: Department of Enforcement 
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA) 

RE: Barclays Capital Inc. (Respondent) 
Member Firm 
CRD No. 197 14 

Pursuanr to FINRA Rule 9216. Respondent Barclays Capital Inc. submits this Letter of 
Acceptance, Waiver, and Consent (A WC) for the purpose of proposing a settlement of the. 
alleged rule violations described below. This A WC is submitted on the condition that, if 
accepted, FINRA will not bring any future actions against Respondent alleging violat(ons based 
on the same factual findings described in this A WC. 

I. 

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT 

A. Respondent accepts and consents to the fo llowing findings by FIN RA without admitting 
or denying them: 

BACKGROUND 

Barclays has been a FINRA member since October I 987. The firm conducts a general 
securities business and is headquartered in New York, New York, with approximately 
2,950 registered representatives and 17 branches nationwide.' 

OVERVIEW 

In July 202 1, Barclays served as an underwriter for an initial public offering in which it 
had a conflict of interest, but a qual ifi ed independent underwriter (QlU) did not 
participate in the preparation of the registration statement and prospectus and exercise the 
usual standards of due diligence. As a result, the firm violated FINRA Rules 5121 and 
2010. 

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT 

This matter originated from FINRA 's Corporate Finance Departmenf s review of 
Company A's initial public offering. 

1 For more infom1ation about the firm. including prior regulatory events. visit BrokerCheck® at 
www.finra.org/brokcrcheck. 



FINRA Rule 5121 prohibits member firms with a conflict of interest from participating in 
public offerings of securities unless the firm complies with certain conditions enumerated 
in Fl NRA Rule 5121 (a)( I) or (a)(2). 

FIN RA Rule 5121 (a)( I) requires "prominent disclosure of the nature of the conflict of 
interest in the prospectus, offering circular or similar document'" and one of the following 
conditio11s: (A) "the member(s) primarily responsible for managing the public offering 
does not have a conflict of interest"; (B) "the securities offered have a bona fide public 
market"; or (C) "the secmities offered are investment grade rated[.]" 

FIN RA Rule 5121 (a)(2) requires the retention of a ''qualified independent underwriter 
[who] has participated in the preparation of the registration statement and the prospectus, 
offering circular, or similar document and has exercised the usual standards of 'due 
diligence' in respect thereto[.]" 

Under FINRA Rule 5121 (f)(5)(C), a conflict of interest exists where ''at least five percent 
of the net offering proceeds, not including underwriting compensation, are intended to be: 
(i) used to reduce or retire the balance of a Joan or credit facility extended by the member, 
its affiliates and its associated persons, in the aggregate: or (ii) otherwise directed to the 
member, its affiliates and associated persons, in the aggrcgate[.f' 

A violation ofFINRA Rule 5121 is also a violation of FIN RA Rule 20 I 0, which requires 
member firms, in the conduct bf their business, to "observe high standards of commercial 
honor and just and equitable principles of trade.•' 

In July 2021, Barclays served as an underwriter for an initial public offering for 
Company A, which raised approximately $700 million.2 As stated in the offering 
documents, Company A used the offering proceeds to purchase LLC units from 
Company B; which in turn applied the proceeds from the sale of the LLC units to repay 
an outstanding debt. A Barclays affiliate served as a lender to Company Band received 
approximately $150 million from Company B's repayment primarily using the offering 
proceeds. 

The use of approximately 20 percent of the offering proceeds to repay the firm ·s affiliate 
was a conflict of interest that required Barclays to satisfy F INRA Ruic 5121 (a)( 1) or 
(a)(2) if it was to participate in the offering. Barclays did not satisfy FINRA Rule 
5121 (a)( I) because the lead underwriter for the offering also had a conflict and the 
securities offered were not investment grade rated and did not have a bona fide public 
market at the time of the offering. Barclays did not satisfy FINRA Rule 5121 (a)(2) 
because a QIU did not participate in the preparation of the registration statement and 
prospectus. 

Therefore, Barclays violated FINRA Rules 5121 and 20 I 0. 

B. Respondent also consents to the imposition of the following sanctions: 

~ In total, 17 underwriters participated in the offering. 
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• a censure and 

• a $ I 50,000 fine. 

Respondent agrees to pay the monetary sanction upon notice that this A WC has been 
accepted and that such payment is due and payable. Respondent has submitted an 
Election of Payment form showing the method by which it proposes to pay the fine 
imposed. 

Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim an inability to pay, now 
or at any time after the execution of this AWC, the monetary sanction imposed in this 
matter. 

The sanctions imposed in this A WC shall be effective on a date set by FlNRA. 

II. 

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS 

Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives the following rights granted under FINRA's 
Code of Procedure: 

A. To have a complaint issued specifying the allegations against it; 

B. To be notified of the complaint and have the opportunity to ans\ver the allegations 
in writing; 

C. To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel. 
to have a written record of the hearing made, and to have a written decision 
issued; and 

D. To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council (NAC) and 
then to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of 
Appeals. 

Further, Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim bias or prejudgment 
of the Chief Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member of the NAC, in connection with such 
person's or body's pa1ticipation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this A WC, 
or other consideration ofthis A WC, including its acceptance or rejection. 

Respondent further specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that a person violated 
the ex parte prohibitions of FlNRA Rule 9143 or the separation of functions prohibitions of 
FINRA Rule 9144, in connection with such person's or body ' s participation in discussions 
regarding the terms and conditions of this A WC, or other consideration of this AWC, including 
its acceptance or rejection. 

III. 

3 



OTHER MATTERS 

Respondent understands that: 

A. Submission of this A WC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and 
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of 
the NAC. or the Otlice of Disciplinary Affairs (ODA), pursuant to FIN RA Rule 

9216; 

B. If this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove 
any of the allegations against Respondent; and 

C. If accepted: 

I. this A WC \viii become part of Respondent's permanent disciplinary 
record and may be considered in any future action brought by FlNRA or 
any other regulator against Respondent; 

2. this A WC will be made available through FINRA 's public disclosure 
program in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; 

3. FIN RA may make a public annt)unccment concerning this agreement and 
its subject matter in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and 

4. Respondent may nottake any action or make or permit to be made any 
public statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying, 
directly or indirectly, any finding in this A WC or create the impression 
that the A WC is without factual basis. Respondent may not take any 
position in any proceeding brought by or on behalf of FIN RA, or to which 
FINRA is a parly, that is inconsistent with any part of this A WC. Nothing 
in this provision affects Respondent's right to take legal or factual 
positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in which FINRA is not a 
party. Nothing in this provision affects Respondent's testimonial 
obligations in any litigation or other legal proceedings. 

D. Respondent may attach a corrective action statement to this A WC that is a 
statement of demonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct. 
Respondent understands that it may not deny the charges or make any statement 
that is inconsistent with the A WC in this statement. This statement does not 
constitute factual or legal findings by FINRA, nor does it reflect the views of 
FINRA. 
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10/21/2025

The ~mdcrsigned, on bchal r or Respondent. certifies that a pers n dul_ authoi-ized to act on 
Respondenfs behalf has read and unde rstands all of lbe provi ions of thi A WC and ha<i been 
g_iven u ful l opportunity to ask questio1i . about it; that Re. pondcnt has agreed to the AWC's 
prnv1s1on oluntari ly: and that n offe r, threat, inducement , or prom ise of any kind other than 
the terms set forth in th is AW and Lhe prospect ofa oiding the is uanc.c ofa complaint. has 
been made to induce Respondent to submit this A WC. 

September 16, 2025 
Date 

ccepted by FINRA: 

Date 

--¥1/0 ~ A l -, !QQMU-111( "J ~ 
~C~al Inc. 
Respondent 

Prin t ame: Meg·an Tosner-McFadden 

Till e: Director 

igned on behalrofthe 
Din:clor or ODA, by de legated authority 

Robert Fair 
Senior Counsel 
1:1NRA 
Department of Enforcement 
581 Main St.. 7th Floor 
Wo dbridge. .I 07095 
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